Peer Group P/B (x) '20e 0.67

BVPS'20e 0.220

Fair Value, OMR 0.148

Weighted Average Fair Value (OMR) 0.225
Current price , OMR 0.200

Upside / (downside), % 12.4%

   Oman Arab Bank SAOG

Disclosure: Oman Arab Bank SAOG is considered a related party of Ubhar Capital due to common shareholders   Page 7 of 10

Sensitivity Analysis

Our target price (TP) is sensitive to cost of risk assumption indicating that with every 20bps +/- change in cost if risk, TP
changes by about -/+5%.  Our TP is more sensitive to reduction in cost of equity, with every 100bps change in the assumed
cost of equity leading to a 21% increase in TP. It is relatively less sensitive to increases in cost of equity, with every 100bps
increase, the TP reduces by about 14%.

Our TP is not sensitive to changes in peer-group P/B’20e multiple as the weightage assigned to this method is low at 20%.

Source: Bank Financials, U Capital Research

Peer-Group Analysis

For our valuation report on other Oman banks, please click here.

Source: Bloomberg, U Capital Research

Cost of Risk, bps

0.225 30   50   70   90   110   0.225 0.57   0.62   0.67   0.72   0.77

8.9% 0.380   0.362   0.345   0.328   0.310 8.9% 0.340   0.343   0.345   0.347   0.349

9.9% 0.299   0.286   0.273   0.259   0.246 9.9% 0.268   0.271   0.273   0.275   0.277

10.9% 0.246   0.235   0.225   0.214   0.203 10.9% 0.220   0.223   0.225   0.227   0.229

11.9% 0.209   0.199   0.191   0.182   0.174 11.9% 0.187   0.189   0.191   0.193   0.196

12.9% 0.181   0.173   0.166   0.159   0.151 12.9% 0.161   0.163   0.166   0.168   0.170C
o

st
 o

f
Eq

u
it

y

C
o

st
 o

f
Eq

u
it

y

Peer-Group Average P/B'20 Multiple

OAB

Name
Last Px

(OMR)

Target Price

(OMR)

Upside /

(Downside) (%)

Current

P/B

P/B'20e,

(x)

P/E'20e,

(x)

ROE'20e,

(%)

Cash Div

Yield, %*

Bank Muscat 0.350 0.370 6% 0.63 0.60 8.18 7.4% 8.6%

Bank Dhofar 0.101 0.097 -4% 0.58 0.56 11.29 5.0% 3.0%

NBO 0.169 0.172 2% 0.67 0.66 9.16 7.0% 5.9%

Oman Arab Bank 0.200 0.225 1% 0.93 0.91 14.40 7.0% 4.0%

Bank Sohar 0.093 0.080 -14% 0.69 0.66 8.59 7.8% 6.5%

Ahli Bank 0.130 0.126 -3% 0.85 0.79 9.75 8.2% 7.7%

HSBC Oman 0.092 0.101 10% 0.56 0.51 8.50 6.1% 7.0%

Average 0.70 0.67 9.98 6.9% 6.1%

Source: Bloomberg, U Capital Research

Bank Muscat

Bank Dhofar

NBO

Oman Arab Bank

Bank Sohar

Ahli Bank

HSBC Oman

4.0%

4.5%

5.0%

5.5%

6.0%

6.5%

7.0%

7.5%

8.0%

8.5%

0.50 0.60 0.70 0.80 0.90 1.00

R
e

tu
rn

 o
n

 E
q

u
it

y
'2

0
e

Price to Book (x) '20e

Price to Book & Return on Equity

https://u-capital.net/pdf/U%20Capital%20-%20Omani%20Banking%20Sector%20May%6020.pdf

   Oman Arab Bank SAOG

Disclosure: Oman Arab Bank SAOG is considered a related party of Ubhar Capital due to common shareholders   Page 8 of 10

About Oman Arab Bank

Oman Arab Bank SAOG was incorporated in the Sultanate of Oman on 1st October 1984 as a closed joint stock SAOC company. It is
principally engaged in commercial and investment banking activities through a network of branches in the Sultanate of Oman. For